
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09:00   

2 Paper(s) to note 

09:00 (Pages 1 - 6)  

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Autism (Wales) Bill 

Stage 1 Scrutiny - Welsh Government response 

 (Pages 7 - 12)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh Government's tax 

policy work plan for 2019 

 (Pages 13 - 18)  

2.3 Letter from the Wales Audit Office: Civil service pension scheme – increase to 

employer contributions 2019 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09:00   

4 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - Technical briefing 

09:00-10:00 (Pages 21 - 23)  

Assembly Commission officials 

 Anna Daniel, Head of Strategic Transformation Service 

 Matthew Richards, Head of Legal Services 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 Tom Jackson, Clerk/Bill Manager- Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill, 

Strategic Transformation Service. 

 

Welsh Government Officials 

 Angharad Thomas Richards; Local Government Democracy Division 

 Sian Williams, Democracy, Local Government Democracy Division. 

 

Paper 1 - Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - Technical briefing note 

5 Scoping paper: Directly funded bodies' annual budget proposals 

10:00-10:30 (Pages 24 - 39)  

Paper 2 - Scoping paper 

Paper 3 - Letter from Suzy Davies, Assembly Commissioner - 31 January 

2019 

Paper 4 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 4 February 

2019 

Paper 5 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – 11 February 2019 

Paper 6 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales – 22 February 2019 

6 Concurrent scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-

20: Consideration of draft report 

10:30-10:50 (Pages 40 - 65)  

Paper 7 - Concurrent scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-

20: Draft report 

Paper 8 – Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission – 21 

February 



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 February 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5316 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Draft budget 

2019-20 - Welsh Government response  

2.2 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the Minister for Economy and Transport: Draft budget 2019-20 - 

Welsh Government response  

3 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2018-19: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls; and Sharon 

Bounds, Head of Budgetary Control & Financial Policy. 

  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meetings on 20 February 

and 7 March 2019.  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Second supplementary budget 2018-19 - Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales: Explanatory Memorandum  

6.1 The Committee considered correspondence from the Public Services Ombudsman 

for Wales on his second supplementary budget 2018-19: Explanatory Memorandum. 

Pack Page 2



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 February 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.03 - 09.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5317 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

Pack Page 3

http://senedd.tv/


2 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2018-19: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Consideration of proposed 

amendments at Stage 3  

3.1 The Committee considered and agreed: 

 the revised Explanatory Memorandum following Stage 2 

 the proposed amendments that it will table to the Public Services Ombudsman 

(Wales) Bill at Stage 3. 

4 Scoping paper: The Welsh Government’s capital funding sources  

4.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper. 

5 Scoping paper: Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit 

(Wales) Act 2013  

5.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper. 

6 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Approach to scrutiny  

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach. 

7 Consideration of forward work programme  

7.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 

Pack Page 4



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 10.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5318 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit 

Office, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit Office 

Helen Goddard, Wales Audit Office 

Isobel Garner, Wales Audit Office 

Stephen Lisle, Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

Pack Page 5

http://senedd.tv/


1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM, Alun Davies AM and Rhianon 

Passmore AM. 

2 Wales Audit Office - Data analytics technical briefing  

2.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the use of data analytics. 

3 Legislation Bill - Consideration of draft report  

3.1 The Committee agreed the report. 

4 Updated Capital Funding Terms of Reference  

4.1 The Committee agreed the updated terms of reference and to proceed with the 

inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources. 

Pack Page 6



Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 06
[...]
as reduced its 
own operating expenditure by 14% in real terms.  

Overall, my view is that it would be best if the focus of consideration was on the 
justification of the items of expenditure proposed—the value for money they 
present. I think it would be appropriate for this to be informed, but not bound by, 

Pack Page 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/gdp-deflators-at-market-prices-and-money-gdp
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/gdp-deflators-at-market-prices-and-money-gdp


Page 3 of 3 - Directly funded bodies’ annual budget proposals - Please contact us in Welsh or English / 

Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

subsidiary consideration of inflationary pressures and the context of the trend in 
the Welsh Government budget. 

I hope the above comments are helpful. I should be happy to elaborate if the 
Committee wishes. 

 

 

Adrian Crompton 

Auditor General for Wales 

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Bloc 1, Cainc D, Adeiladau Llywodraeth, Heol Santes Agnes, Caerdydd, CF14 4YJ 

Block 1, Spur D, Government Buildings, St Agnes Road, Cardiff, CF14 4YJ  

Ffôn/Tel: 02920 447 710 | E-bost/Email: wales@equalityhumanrights.com 

www.equalityhumanrights.com  

Llyr Gruffydd AM 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

21 February 2019 

Dear Llyr 

Cumulative Impact Assessment briefing for Committees 

The Commission was pleased to provide evidence to the Joint meeting of the 

Finance, Children and Young People and Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committees in November as part of the scrutiny of the Welsh 

Government’s budget of 2018-19 

Our evidence centred on the extent to which equality considerations had been 

built into the budget setting process and we provided advice on our re
[...]
act 
Assessment approach recommended by the Equality and Human Rights 
 Commission and; 

 that Welsh Government provide an update on the outcome of its review of 
the new Integrated Assessment approach. 
 

We are keen to further support the Committees in taking forward these 

recommendations and advise on the scrutiny of future Welsh Government 

budgets. To this end we are continuing to work on a research project to analyse 

how effectively the current Welsh Government Integrated Impact Assessment 

model builds in equality considerations. We believe the outcome of this analysis 

will be useful for drive improvements on how the Welsh Government considers 

equality outcomes as part of its decision making on budgets and support 

scrutiny by the National Assembly. 

We are pleased to offer a briefing session to you and your Committee Members 

and staff on the Cumulative Impact Assessment work and the review of the 

Integrated Impact Assessment. This would take place on or around 14 March. 

If this is something that you would be interested please come back to me and 

my team will be happy to liaise with the Clerks teams to organise. 

Yours sincerely 

 
Ruth Coombs 

Head of Wales 

 

cc:   Lynne Neagle AM, Chair of Children, Young People and Educations 
Committee 
John Griffiths AM, Chair of Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee 

Pack Page 65


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2019
	Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019

	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Autism (Wales) Bill Stage 1 Scrutiny - Welsh Government response
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh Government's tax policy work plan for 2019
	2019 02 27 MFT Letter to FC chair - ENGLISH.pdf
	2019 02 27 MFT Tax policy work plan 2019.pdf
	2019 02 27 MFT Written Statement - Tax policy work plan 2019 - English.pdf

	2.3 Letter from the Wales Audit Office: Civil service pension scheme – increase to employer contributions 2019
	Civil service pension scheme – increase to employer contributions 2019

	4 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - Technical briefing
	5 Scoping paper: Directly funded bodies' annual budget proposals
	FIN(5)-07-19 P3 - 2019 01 31 - Letter from Suzy Davies, Assembly Commissioner
	FIN(5)-07-19 P4 - 2019 02 04 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	FIN(5)-07-19 P5 - 2019 02 11 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
	FIN(5)-07-19 P6 - 2019 02 22 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales

	6 Concurrent scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-07-19 P8 - Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission – 21 February






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5319 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Anna Daniel, Head of Strategic Transformation 

Tom Jackson, Clerk/Bill Manager 

Matthew Richards, Head of the Legal Service, Head of the 

Legal Service 

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government 

Sian Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Autism (Wales) Bill Stage 1 

Scrutiny - Welsh Government response  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Welsh Government's tax policy 

work plan for 2019  

2.3 Letter from the Wales Audit Office: Civil service pension scheme – increase to 

employer contributions 2019  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill - Technical briefing  

4.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on the Senedd and Elections (Wales) 

Bill. 

5 Scoping paper: Directly funded bodies' annual budget proposals  

5.1 The Committee considered the scoping paper. 

6 Concurrent scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee agreed the report. 


